## OFFICE OF THE DISTRICT & SESSIONS JUDGE, NEW DELHI DISTRICT PATIALA HOUSE COURTS, NEW DELHI

## No. 19743-48/EC/NDBA/NDD/2018

Dated, New Delhi 9-8-18

То

1. Sh. Suresh C. Sharma, Advocate/Member

2. Sh. Kishan Nautiyal, Advocate/Member

- 3. The PS to District & Session Judge, NDD, PHC, New Delhi.
- 4. The Reader to Sh. Arun Bhardwaj, Ld. Spl. Judge (CBI-05)/Chairperson, Committee for Election of NDBA, PHC, New Delhi.
- 5. Incharge, Computer Branch, PHC, New Delhi with the directions to upload the minutes on the New Delhi District Court Website, immediately.
- 6. Sh. Neeraj, Hony. Secretary, NDBA with the request to display these minutes on the Website of NDBA and for Sharing with the Members.

Sir/Madam,

I have been directed to forward herewith a copy of minutes of the meeting of the Election Committee held on 8.08.2018 under the Chairmanship of Sh. Arun Bhardwaj, Ld. Spl. Judge(PC Act), CBI-05/ Chairperson, Committee for Election of NDBA, PHC, New Delhi to your goodself for your kind information and necessary action please.

Thanking you.

Yours Sincerely,

Incharge, General Branch Patiala House Courts, New Delhi MINUTES OF THE MEETING OF THE ELECTION COMMITTEE HELD ON 08.08.2018 (WEDNESDAY) AT 04:15 PM IN THE CHAMBER OF SH. ARUN BHARDWAJ, SPL. JUDGE, (PC ACT), CBI-05, ROOM NO.35, MAIN BUILDING, PATIALA HOUSE COURTS COMPLEX, NEW DELHI DISTRICT REGARDING ELECTIONS OF THE NEW DELHI BAR ASSOCIATION.

## CORAM :-

- Sh. Arun Bhardwaj, Spl. Judge (PC Act), CBI-05/Chairperson
- Sh. Suresh C. Sharma, Advocate, (Member)
- Sh. Kishan Nautiyal, Advocate, (Member)

## In attendance :-

- Sh. Ranjit Singh, Senior J.A., Digitization Cell, PHC, ND.
- Sh. Ajit Singh, J.J.A., General Branch, PHC, ND.

S. No.	Agenda	Minutes of Meeting
1.	Letter from Sh. Naresh Kumar,	1. In this letter Sh. Naresh Kumar, Advocate has
	Advocate, Member of NDBA	expressed his apprehension that his candidature for
	received on 07.08.2018.	the post of Treasurer in the NDBA Elections, 2018
		may be rejected by the Returning Officer (RO). He
		has written that if his candidature is rejected, it shall
		be against the Rules of Memorandum of NDBA and
		shall cause him prejudice.
		The Committee has considered the letter and is of
		the opinion that the same is not the subject matter of
	1000 - 1000 - 1000 - 1000 - 1000 - 1000 - 1000 - 1000 - 1000 - 1000 - 1000 - 1000 - 1000 - 1000 - 1000 - 1000 -	this Election Committee.
2.	Digitization of the Records of the	Pursuant to the directions passed by the Hon'ble
	Election Committee for the	Delhi High Court in the case of P. K. Dash,
	Elections of NDBA, 2018.	Advocate & Ors. v. Bar Council of Delhi & Ors. on
		18.10.2016 in CM No.36262/2016 in WP (C)
		No.8106/2010, the Ld. District & Sessions Judge,
		New Delhi District has approved the digitization of
		the entire record of the Election Committee
		constituted for the elections of NDBA in 2018.
		Sh. Satish Kumar Arora, the Ld. Chairperson,
	i	Digitization Committee has directed Sh. Ranjit
		Singh, Sr. J.A. to ensure the needful vide his noting
	·	dated 07.08.2018.
		All the records available with the Election
		Committee have been handed over to Sh. Ranjit
	n an	Singh who will get the records digitized with Book

Page no.1/2

Markings and report the progress of digitization twice in a week to the Committee.

Suresh C Sharma, Advocate (Member)

Kishan Nauting Advocate

(Member)

ABN who

(Arun Bhardwaj) <sup>G</sup> Spl. Judge (PC Act),CBI-05/Chairman Committee for Election of NDBA, New Delhi.

(Poonam A. Bamba) District & Sessions Judge Patiala <del>House</del> Courts, New Delhi District, New Delhi.

Page no.2/2

Nelchnigman 1. Be dieplayed on website af NDD. 2. Be sent to Hong. Sey. NDBA with a request to dieplay the same on website of NDBA. ABnardurg 09.00.18